

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

City of Cohasset,

Appellant,

vs.

Minnesota Power,
an Operating Division of Allete, Inc.,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
COALITION OF UTILITY CITIES**

MINNESOTA POWER
David R. Moeller (#0287295)
30 W. Superior Street
Duluth, MN 55802
(218) 723-6963

*Attorney for Respondent
Minnesota Power*

McGRANN SHEA CARNIVAL
STRAUGHN & LAMB, CHTD.
Corey J. Ayling (#157466)
Kathleen M. Brennan (#256870)
Joelle M. Lester (#388044)
2600 U.S. Bancorp Center
800 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-2525

*Attorneys for Appellant
City of Cohasset*

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 281-1232

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities
Coalition of Utility Cities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Municipal franchise power is an important means of municipal regulation and provides a way to compensate the public when private parties impose burdens on the public and use public resources for private gain.....	5
A. A utility should not be allowed to evade a city’s franchise power by disclaiming part of its operations.....	8
B. Large industrial consumers of natural gas are subject to cities’ licensing authority under municipal police powers.....	9
C. The pipeline-routing statute does not authorize utility companies to evade municipal franchise power.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 216B.02.....5, 8

Minn. Stat. § 216B.36.....5, 9

Minn. Stat. § 216G.02.....5, 11

Minn. Stat. § 299J.10.....12

Minn. Stat. § 301B.01.....6, 9

Minn. Stat. § 301B.02.....6

Minn. Stat. § 412.211.....9

Minn. Stat. § 412.221.....9

MINNESOTA SESSION LAWS

Minn. Laws 2010, Ch. 215.....7

Minn. Laws 2007, Ch. 3.....7

MINNESOTA CASES

City of Saint Paul v. Northern States Power Co.,
462 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1990).....10

Northern States Power Co. v. City of Oakdale,
588 N.W.2d 534 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....5, 6

Village of Blaine v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 12,
121 N.W.2d 183, 265 Minn. 9 (Minn. 1963).....10

Village of Blaine v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 12,
138 N.W.2d 32, 272 Minn. 343 (Minn. 1965).....10

OTHER CASES

New Orleans Gas-Light Co. v. Louisiana Light & Heat Producing Manuf'g Co.,
115 U.S. 650 (1885).....5

OTHER AUTHORITY

2009/2010 LGA and MVHC Unallotment FAQ, League of Minnesota Cities
(updated Dec. 22, 2009).....6-7

James Kloeppe, *Substituting Natural Gas For Coal Offers Long-Term Climate
Benefits*, News Bureau, University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign
(July 3, 2002).....7
